sCLK-EX operating instruction                Rev 1.6
Precautions
Please read this instruction carefully before use.
 Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the product
 Keep the product away from the external shocks or vibrations.
 Do not use the damaged or peeled cables.
 Do not use the product outdoors.

⑮ Clock connect PCB : Install to the other boards which needed to replace the
clock and connect by the supplied RF cable.
sCLK-EX ordering information
① A frequency for Clock output 1 (U.FL)
② A frequency for Clock output 2 (U.FL)
③ A frequency for Clock output 3 (U.FL)
④ A frequency for Clock output 4 (U.FL)
⑤ When adding 50Ω Master clock
⑥ When adding 75Ω Master clock
Precautions
 On the back side of the sCLK-EX, each clock output frequency is labeling by the sticker. When connecting RF cable to other
boards, be careful not to misconnect the frequency.
 The sticker on the back side of the sCLK-EX shouldn’t be torn or damaged because the serial number is essentially needed if
you want to add the master clock options, change the current frequency to the other frequency or enable the additional
clock output to your current sCLK-EX.
 When connecting a modified main board and the sCLK-EX, all clock output should be connected. Otherwise the main board
or the sCLK-EX could be damaged and malfunction.
⑭ ⑬
⑪
③
⑫
⑩
⑨ ⑧ ⑦ ⑥ ⑤ ④
① ②
⑮
①  ②  ③  ④    ⑤   ⑥
sCLK-EX XX XX XX XX M50 75
44.1K : 44.1KHz 48K : 48KHz
5.0 : 5MHz   10 : 10MHz
11 : 11.2896MHz 12 : 12.0MHz
12.2 : 12.288MHz 14 : 14.318MHz
22 : 22.5792MHz 24 : 24.576MHz
25 : 25.0MHz  26 : 26.0MHz
45 : 45.1584MHz 48 : 48MHz
49 : 49.152MHz blank : no frequency output
xx/xx : selectable by SEL0 or SEL1 input
sCLK-EX48 + tX-USBexp installation guide
1. Remove the crystal oscillator(Y301) and R328 on tX-USBexp by soldering.
2. Install the supplied clock connect PCB (      ) to the position of the removed Y301 by soldering.
Caution : The above no.1 and 2 processes are required to solder very carefully, otherwise the product would be damaged. If
you are not proficient in soldering or doing these processes, please ask SOtM or the seller to do it. If you purchase the
sCLK-EX48 + tX-USBexp combo package, please skip the above no.1 and 2 processes.
3. Power off the PC and disconnect the AC power cable.
4. Install the sCLK-EX48 using the supplied 3.5”bay bracket to the inside of PC case.
5. Connect the PC’s SATA power cable to the supplied SATA power PCB. And connect it to the sCLK-EX48 by the supplied sCLK-EX DC power cable..
6. By the supplied RF cable, connect the soldered clock connect PCB(      ) on the tX-USBexp to the Clock output 1 on the sCLK-EX48.
Caution : If you purchase the sCLK-EX48 + tX-USBexp combo package, connect the RF connector(J301) on the back side of tX-USBexp to the
Clock output 1 on the sCLK-EX48 by the supplied RF cable.
7. Refer to the tX-USBexp instllation guide(manual) and install the tX-USBexp into the PC.
8. Install the tX-USBexp driver and use.
Precautions
I. If there is any damage occurred while sodering the board by yourself, you are responsible for the damage or